
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JJooiinntt  CCoommmmiitttteeee  RReeppoorrtt  
  

2277tthh  FFeebbrruuaarryy  22001177  
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 2 of 35 

 

 
 
 

 
          Contents Page 
 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
2.  Work Allocation to Local Authority SPUs 
 
3.  Partnership Arrangements 
 
4. Changes to service delivery arrangements in Denbighshire 
 
5.  Meeting WG Requirements 
 
6.  Performance  
 
7.  Continuous Improvement 
 
8.  Disputes regarding Services 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Business Case Implementation Programme 
 
Appendix B – NMWTRA Staff Chronology 
 
Appendix C – Denbighshire CC Network Re-allocation 
 
Appendix D – NMWTRA Partnership Risk Register 2016/17 
 
Appendix E – Partner Authority Consultancy Progress and 
            Performance Report 
 
Appendix F – Joint Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 
 

 

 
 

3 
 

3 - 6 
 

7 - 8 
 

8 - 9 
 

9  
 

10 
 

11 
 

11 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 3 of 35 

 

 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides information on the topics which come under the particular 

terms of reference of the Joint Committee. 
 
2 Work Allocation to Local Authority Service Provider Units 

 
2.1 Work continues to be allocated to all Partner Authorities across the main functional 

areas of the Agency for Consultancy Services, Works and Technical Administration in 
accordance with the Agency protocols. See Table 1 overleaf. 
 

2.2 Turnover for 2015/16 was lower than 2014/15 levels largely due to an exceptionally 
mild winter and reduction in CAT1 defect expenditure. In line with the open book 
approach for payments to Partner Authorities (PA) and in response to concerns 
raised by some PA’s regarding fee recovery, NMWTRA have reviewed fee levels for 
2014/15 and 2015/16 based on final claim submissions to ensure PA identified 
management overhead costs are recovered. The necessary adjustments and 
reconciliation payments that have now been made to Authorities are shown in Table 
2.  
 

2.3 Projected revenue expenditure for 2016/17 excluding winter maintenance and 
reactive maintenance (CAT1) fluctuations is expected to be similar to 2015/16 as 
indicated in Table 3. However, following implementation of the intelligence based 
maintenance regime business case, the makeup of the works activities will change.  

 
2.4       NMWTRA will continue to monitor turnover and review the fee recovery on an annual 

basis. Management costs will also need to be reviewed in some Authorities due to 
changes in service delivery e.g. Denbighshire change in network maintenance role 
and Ceredigion withdrawal from provision of street lighting services. Benchmarking 
of PA Works Unit Management costs has been undertaken with a view to 
understanding the reasons for variation in costs between PA’s. This has allowed us to 
consider whether PA surpluses or deficits are due to management costs or 
higher/lower levels of work throughput. A similar benchmarking process is proposed 
for the end of 2016/17 to assist with a review of the fee level. 

 
2.5 Funding levels for 2016/17 are in the order of £45m on capital and £16.5m on 

revenue which at £61.5m overall is a considerable uplift compared to the overall 
expenditure in 2015/16 of £46.2m. The majority of the additional funding is within 
the capital budget and this is being targeted at major maintenance renewals 
(resurfacing) across the network.  

 
2.6 Capital expenditure level is particularly important to Partner Authority Consultancy 

workload as well as the Agent’s private sector supply chain. For 2016/17 WG have 
changed commissioning arrangements and now provide formal project briefs to 
NMWTRA for all capital commissions. This has caused an initial delay to projects 
being commissioned during April and May due to a bedding in process. However this 
has improved in year with briefs from WG now flowing fairly smoothly to NMWTRA. 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 4 of 35 

 

It is recognised by both WG and NMWTRA that in order to avoid a gap in work 
streams and to maximise programme time in year that projects to be worked on 
early in the financial year need to be commissioned during March of the preceding 
financial year. It is anticipated that there will be significant improvement in 
commissioning arrangements going into the 2017/18 financial year.  



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 5 of 35 

 

 
Table 1 - 2015/16 Outturn costs as submitted as part of Final Claim 

 
        

Partner  

MUC / Tech 
Admin 

TO Service & 
Control Room 

Operations 
Inspection / 

Delivery  

 Routine/ 
Reactive 

Maintenance 

 Consultancy 
/ Structures 

 Framework 
and other  
External 

Payments 

 Total 

£1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 

 Ceredigion  78 0 0 0 1,184 475 0 1,737 

 Conwy  70 0 0 0 3,203 909 0 4,182 

 Denbighshire  98 0 0 0 949 694 0 1,741 

 Flintshire  17 0 0 0 2,107 0 0 2,124 

 Gwynedd  366 0 0 0 3,057 2,589 0 6,012 

 Powys  338 0 0 0 5,402 1,622 0 7,362 

 Wrexham  20 0 0 0 1,713 139 0 1,872 

 NMWTRA  3,457 1,825 906 203 0 0 14,770 21,161 

 Grand Total  4,444 1,825 906 203 17,615 6,428 14,770 46,191 

 
 
 
 

Table 2 -   2016/17 Committed costs as at 30/01/17  

Partner  

MUC / Tech 
Admin 

TO Service & 
Control Room 

Operations 
Inspection / 

Delivery  

 Routine/ 
Reactive 

Maintenance 

 Consultancy / 
Structures 

 Framework 
and other  
External 
Payments 

 Total 

£1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 £1000 

 Ceredigion  19 0 0 0 1,196 224 0 1,439 

 Conwy  34 0 0 0 2,979 0 0 3,103 

 Denbighshire  10 0 0 0 638 381 0 1,029 

 Flintshire  0 0 0 0 2,234 0 0 2,234 

 Gwynedd  44 0 0 0 2,745 1,723 0 4,512 

 Powys  89 0 0 0 4,917 948 0 5,954 

 Wrexham  0 0 0 0 1,270 0 0 1,270 

 NMWTRA  3,194 1,650 1,500 1,635 0 0 23,996 31,975 

 Grand Total  3,390 1650 1,500  15,979 3,276 23,996 51,426 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 6 of 35 

 

 
                  Table 3  -   Review of Fee Recovery against PA Management and overhead costs 2014/15 and 2015/16 

 

 
 

 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 7 of 35 

 

 
3  Partnership Arrangements 
 
3.1 Following completion of the Agency review process and acceptance of the submitted 

business cases NMWTRA have been progressing with the implementation of the 
business cases. The most significant Business Cases relating to changes to the Agency 
model and internalisation of core functions were completed during April and May 
2016. Other Business Cases relating to operational efficiencies are beginning to yield 
the projected cost savings and implementation is generally on programme. An 
updated programme is included in Appendix A.  

 
3.2 The staffing arrangements regarding implementation of the new Agency model have 

now been completed and current vacant posts are now attributable to normal levels 
of staff turnover. The changes have enabled a reduction in Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
Staff of around 11% with a reduction from 168 to 150 as indicated in Appendix B. This 
allows for 10 FTE that continue to be embedded within PA’s. Current indication based 
on Technical Administration claims to date is that the number of embedded staff 
within PA’s has reduced below 10. This indicates that Technical Administration savings 
are likely to be higher than originally projected. This will be clarified when the final 
claim is completed. 

 
3.3 Welsh Government Trunk Road Maintenance Manual (WGTRMM) 

 
Welsh Government implemented a major revision to this manual in 2015 and 
continues to improve the documentation in consultation with both Trunk Road 
Agents. An updated 2016 version has been implemented which captures existing 
amendments to the 2015 version. However, WG has further work to undertake on 
the document particularly relating to environmental aspects including soft estate 
management. A further updated document is expected in 2017. The document 
currently includes changes that will provide cost savings in maintenance and 
inspection costs. 

 
3.4 Service Delivery Agreement Implementation 
 
 In order to meet WG requirements for a harmonised / common Service Delivery 

Agreement (SDA) and to enable advantage to be taken of developing technology and 
improved working practices NMWTRA and SWTRA have developed necessary 
amendments to the SDA. A revised SDA has subsequently been implemented from 
April 2016. The SDA provides improved clarity in the implementation of the 
WGTRMM and will aid a more consistent approach in service delivery across PA’s. 
NMWTRA and the PA’s are now operating to the revised SDA’s and whilst there have 
been a number of clarification requirements the SDA’s are now fully implemented 
and PA’s are generally achieving good levels of compliance in most areas. However, 
gaps in some PA’s Quality Management (QMS) Systems which are a requirement of 
the SDA have been identified. NMWTRA is working with those PA’s in order to address 
this.  

 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 8 of 35 

 

3.5 Benchmarking 
 
 Extensive benchmarking has been undertaken and the ‘open book’ approach now 

being adopted has enabled a significantly improved level of harmonisation across 
PA’s. A joint presentation from NMWTRA and SWTRA was provided to WG senior 
managers including Director for Transport in July 2016. The presentation provided an 
update on the benchmarking work undertaken by NMWTRA and progress to date 
regarding implementation of the open book methodology in SWTRA. The 
presentation was very well received by WG particularly in regards to the high levels 
of transparency in costs that the system provides. A further updated presentation 
including benchmarking of fixed costs and management unit costs was presented to 
WG senior managers including the Director of Transport on 19th January 2017. This 
presentation was also well received.  

 
  Two key areas confirmed by the benchmarking exercise were: 
 

 The alignment of cyclic maintenance costs within Powys, which were previously 
higher than other Partner Authorities.  

 Cyclic maintenance costs in Wrexham following a change in the delivery model 
(post Amey arrangements).  

 
 Data provided by Powys, indicates that the significant improvements achieved have 

now stabilised and appears to be sustainable. Data provided by Wrexham also 
indicates that overall cyclic costs have reduced by approximately £50,000 (equates to 
20%) following a change in its delivery model with works now being undertaken or 
managed directly by WCBC personnel. This now brings Wrexham costs closer to other 
Partners with comparable networks. An updated benchmarking report is presented 
separately. 

 
3.6 Changes to Service Delivery arrangements in Denbighshire 
 
3.7 During May 2016 DCC raised some concerns regarding the continued benefits to the 

Authority in delivering routine and reactive maintenance services to NMWTRA. After 
a short period of discussion between DCC and NMWTRA Heads of Service, by mutual 
agreement DCC withdrew from providing routine cyclical maintenance and reactive 
maintenance services. It has been agreed that DCC will continue to provide a winter 
maintenance service and out of hours emergency response service for single 
carriageways only. 

 
3.8 Following a meeting with Partner Authorities who had expressed an interest in 

providing a routine and reactive maintenance service within DCC by agreement 
sections of the DCC Trunk Road network have been reallocated to Conwy County 
Borough Council, Flintshire County Council and  Gwynedd Council. The above changes 
came into effect during June 2016. The details of the revised network allocation are 
shown in Appendix C. 

 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 9 of 35 

 

3.9 The Partnership Risk Register has been reviewed and updated to identify risks to the 
NMWTRA Partnership and to demonstrate on-going actions being implemented in 
order to manage and mitigate risks wherever possible. The Partnership Risk Resister is 
attached as Appendix D. 

 
4 Satisfying WG Requirements with regard to the Agency Agreement 
 
4.1 The TRMU is responsible for ensuring that WG requirements as specified in the 

Agency Agreement (WGMAA) are satisfied. No issues regarding delivery of WGMAA 
requirements have been raised by WG in the reporting period. 

 
4.2 Agency Steering Group  
 
 There have not been any Steering Group meetings during the last reporting period. 
  
4.3 Quality Management Systems (QMS) 
 

An external Audit of the NMWTRA Quality Management Systems ISO 9001:2008 was 
undertaken by BSI during September 2016. The Audit also ensured compliance with 
ISO 14001:2004 “Environmental management systems” and BS 18001:2007 
“Occupational health and safety management systems”. The Agent maintained all 
three accreditation standards however the audit did identify seven minor non-
conformities. NMWTRA have identified the corrective actions and the timeframe 
required to resolve the issues raised by the BSI audit. 
 
Further enhancement and development of the NMWTRA Quality Management 
System is scheduled for the next 12 months in order to meet the transition to the 
new BSI 14001:15 & 9001:2015 Standards. 
 
An Investors in People (IIP) three yearly review was undertaken in June 2016 and 
NMWTRA successfully maintained its Accreditation. NMWTRA will maintain this 
accreditation for 3 years and during this period will be working with Investors in 
People to ensure compliance and a smooth transition to the new Investors in People 
6th Generation Framework. 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 10 of 35 

 

5 Performance 
 

5.1 PA Works Units  
 

 Generally there are no significant issues with Works Unit performance as far as 
delivery is concerned. However, there has been  a significant gap between 
committed expenditure and costs claimed by some Partner Authorities. This has 
largely been due to backlogs in closing out works instructions. NMWTRA has worked 
closely with those Partner Authorities and satisfactory levels of closed out works 
instructions are now being achieved. This should assist in improved budget 
management and allay concerns being expressed by WG. 

  
5.2 PA Consultancies 
 

Consultancy performance across all Partner Authority Consultancies is generally 
good, although it is recognised that capacity within many Partner Authorities is now 
fully utilised and in some cases, delivery has been delayed as a result. 
Communication between Partner Authority Project Managers and NMWTRA Project 
Sponsors has improved, resulting in early identification and management of those 
capacity and delivery issues. A performance and progress report is included in 
Appendix E.  

 
5.3 Private Sector Frameworks 

 
NMWTRA framework contracts continue to work well with good performance being 
achieved by contractors and consultants. This has proved to be particularly effective 
in quarter 4 with a substantial uplift in capital; expenditure and programmed works 
now being delivered. 
 
The NMWTRA contractor framework is in the process of being renewed with tenders 
invited on 27th October through Sell2Wales. Contract award is anticipated in March 
2017. Following operational experience under the outgoing framework the Lot 
structure has been simplified to improve commissioning arrangements. The revisions 
were presented to existing and potential suppliers through a ‘meet the buyer’ 
workshop held in August and met with their approval. 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 11 of 35 

 

6 Continuous Improvement  
 
6.1 The main focus of NMWTRA in the period May 2016 to date has been to implement 

the operational efficiency cost reduction measures associated with the submitted 
business cases. NMWTRA are currently on track to achieve the forecast savings and 
WG officers have provided further assurances that subject to achieving those savings 
the current public sector led model is considered to be sustainable in the long term. 

 
7 Disputes under Clause 9.6 of the Partnership Agreement 
 
7.1 Clause 9.6 of the Partnership Agreement sets out an escalation process for the 

resolution of disputes which may arise between the TRMU and PA’s. Such disputes 
may be referred to the Joint Committee for determination if they remain unresolved. 

 
7.2 There are currently no issues which have been escalated under this process for the   
 Joint Committee's consideration. 
 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 12 of 35 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

Business case implementation programme 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 13 of 35 

 
 

Business Case Savings Category Brief Description Progress against programme 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Business Case Total 2019/20

£'m £'m Success Criteria/Evidence Outcomes to date/Savings Achieved

 BC04  - Technical Admin  Delivery Model Change 

 Internalisation and rationalisation of 

the delivery of  Technical 

Administration functions into the Trunk 

Road Management Unit (TRMU). 

 Completed 1/4/16 

-0.180 -0.180

Actual cost of delivering the revised Tech Admin SDA compared to the revised 

post business case savings budget.

The business case indicated a reduction of 3 FTE's to save £180k.

Current indications are that savings will be substantially higher than this and 

could be in the region of £500k. 

The figures will be confirmed post final accounts 2016/17.

 BC05 - Inspections  Delivery Model Change 

 Internalisation and rationalisation of 

the delivery of  Safety, Detailed and 

Specialist Inspections into the TRMU. 

 Completed 1/4/16 

-0.930 -0.930

To demonstrate that savings have been achieved we need to show that we 

can deliver a comparable level of inspections to the baseline year for the 

revised savings figure utilising the revised internalised model. 

Current indications are that Inspection programmes are being met or 

exceeded and that savings are on target

 BC06  -  Area  Custodian  Delivery Model Change 
 Internalisation of the maintenance 

client function into the TRMU. 
 Completed 1/4/16 

-0.300 -0.300

This will be demonstrated by comparing historical FTE costs with revised FTE 

costs for 2016/17.

Currently on track.

The figures will be confirmed post final accounts 2016/17.

 BC07 -  Consultancy  Revised Procurement model 
 Reduction in Multiplier from 2.1 to 1.9  

to reflect market conditions.  

 Competed . Revised model implemented 

1/4/15 
-0.420

-0.420

The calculation of this figure will be based on the value of the consultancy 

work commissioned through PA's on an annual basis. In calculating the figure 

we have to assume a consistent level of efficiency  and it covers option A and 

E payment methods.

The savings will be calculated by extrapolating the  difference between the 

2.1 and 1.9 multiplier value.

The value of these savings will be linked to the  volume and value of 

commissions

For Option E commissions savings to date for 2016/17 commissions = £41k 

(based on adjusted multiplier)

Option A savings are in the order of 15% (refer to Market testing report) 

 BC10 - Reactive Maintenance          Efficiency Savings 
 Improved approach to category defect 

repairs 
 To be delivered over 2016/17 

-0.200 -0.200

Cost savings derived from operative effective salary multiplier.

Indicative savings based on baseline expenditure on reactive maintenance.

Actual savings will depend on in year expenditure which may be higher or 

lower than baseline.

Detailed reporting to follow.

 BC11- TUPE 
 Allowance for pension liability and 

other costs as a result of  TUPE 
 One off cost for 2016/17 

0.720 0.720

Pension liability costs did not materialise as a result of Delivery model 

change and TUPE.  Therefore one off saving against the savings profile. One off saving for 2016/17 £720k

 BC12 - Winter Maintenance   Schedule of Rates 

 Establishing a uniform and equitable 

methodology for sharing winter 

maintenance fixed costs between Trunk 

and County roads. 

 Completed 2014/15.  On going continuous 

improvement through review and 

refinement. 
-0.640 -0.640

This has already been demonstrated to EC Harris. Current fixed costs will be 

captured and compared to the pre savings fixed costs to demonstrate that 

they are still valid. Cost savings of £640k pa achieved as from 2014/15

 BC14 - Emergency Response   Delivery Model Change 

 Introduction of network wide 

Emergency Response Unit (ERU) 

arrangements for dual and single 

carriageways. 

 Substantially delivered 2014/15 ahead of 

programme Electrical assets addressed in 

2016/17. 
-0.040 -0.040

Cost savings per km reduced however service extended to a cover whole 

network.

Overall cost savings neutral.

 BC15 -  Schedule of Rates          Schedule of Rates 

 Development of new SOR system which 

established a transparent  methodology 

for identifying and  sharing fixed cost 

overheads between Trunk and County 

i.e. overheads and risks were accounted 

for separately from unit rates and 

annual cyclical activities. 

 Completed 2014/15. On going continuous 

improvement through review and 

refinement. 

-1.620

-1.620

SOR cost savings achieved since 2014/15 with some further cost savings 

being achieved through the benchmarking process.

 BC18 - Street works  Delivery Model Change 

 Internalisation and rationalisation of 

the delivery of  Technical 

Administration functions into the Trunk 

Road management Unit (TRMU). 

 Completed 1/4/16 

-0.080 -0.080

Business case savings to be demonstrated by comparing historical costs to 

new team set up costs. Cost savings on track

 BC19 -  Intelligence led Risk Based 

Maintenance 
 Efficiency Savings 

 Implementing a risk based approach to 

maintenance as agreed with WG. 

 Implemented April 2016 monitoring and 

review process being undertaken during 

2016/17. 

-0.840 -0.840

Calculating these savings will be done by comparing historical costs with the 

cost of the revised approaches and revised WGTRMM requirements and 

subject to any operational issues encountered. First iteration of this approach now implemented.

Out-turn costs and operational performance to be reviewed at year end.

 BC20 - Intelligence led Risk Based 

Inspection 
 Efficiency Savings 

 Implementing a risk based approach to 

maintenance as agreed with WG. 

 Implemented April 2016 monitoring and 

review process being undertaken during 

2016/17. 

-0.300 -0.300

Calculating these savings will be done by comparing historical costs with the 

cost of the revised approaches and revised WGTRMM requirements and 

subject to any operational issues encountered. First iteration of this approach now implemented.

Out-turn costs and operational performance to be reviewed at year end.

NMWTRA PROPOSED SAVINGS PROFILE 2014/15 - 2018/19

DELIVERY TIMESCALE



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 14 of 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
 
 
 

NMWTRA Staffing Chronology 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 15 of 35 

Timeline Staff requirement Staff numbers Cumulative staff 
Increase in 
Agent FTE 

PA 
Embedded 

Tech Admin 
staff 

PA Embedded 
Consultancy 
staff (Core 
services) 

Total Staff 

Total 11/12     75         

Apr-12 

WG request to merge MWTRA and NWTRA to form NMWTRA.  

12 87 0 

      

TUPE staff transfer from Powys CC to Gwynedd CC and restructure of North Wales Network Operations 
team 

      

Apr-12 
Agreed internalisation of 100% dedicated Geotechnical Asset manager by TUPE transfer from Wrexham 
CBC. Agreed by WG at Agency Board to improve management control and accountability and cost saving. 

1 88 0       

Apr-12 
Additional post created to address anticipated SOR workload from Mid Wales. (Appointed Dec 2013 to 
reflect Mid Wales Area SOR implementation programme). Improved governance. 

1 89 1       

Apr-12 
Appointment of 2 additional A55 Assistant Route Managers to replace temporary posts following an 
evaluation period and to meet operational requirements.  

2 91 0       

Nov-12 Expansion of Traffic Officer staff resources to provide 3 unit resilient service at the request of WG. 6 97 6       

Total 12/13     97   40 35 172 

Jul-13 
Appointment of 2 Rechargeable Recovery Officers based on internalisation of recovery and Development 
Control functions from LA’s at WG request.  

2 99 0 -2     

Dec-13 
As part of NMWTRA Phase 2 restructuring an additional 2 new post and internalisation of 1 post to provide 
improved management and control and cost savings. Also to provide an improved level of governance for 
the bought in inspection service. 

3 102 2       

Total 13/14     102   38 35 175 

                

  Establishing the procurement and contracts manager post   1         

Total 14/15     103   30 35 168 

                

                

Total 15/16     103   30 35 168 

` TUPE transfer staff to WG   -11         

  TUPE transfer from PA's   6         

  Prior consideration group appointments from PA's   19         

  Other posts to be advertised   22   10     

Total 1/04/2016 Revised Structure  as per Business Cases   139   10 0 149 

  Additional Third Party Claims Officer - business case accepted by WG June 2016   1         

Total 27/06/2016 Revised Structure  as per Business Cases   140   10 0 150 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 16 of 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 
 
 

Denbighshire CC Network Re-allocation 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 17 of 35 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 18 of 35 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 19 of 35 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 20 of 35 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 21 of 35 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 22 of 35 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 23 of 35 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 24 of 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D 
 
 
 

NMWTRA Partnership Risk Register 2016/17 -   
Reviewed by AMT October 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 25 of 35 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 26 of 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX E 
 
 

Partner Authority Consultancy –  
Progress and Performance Report  

 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 27 of 35 

Partner Authority Consultancy – Project Review – up to 16:00 on Friday 27th January 2017 
 
277 Project Commissions allocated to the Partner Authority Consultants; split as follows: 

Partner Authority Consultant Project Commissions Cumulative Projects cost 

Ceredigion 25 £255,158 

Denbighshire 34 £467,732 

Gwynedd (YGC) 121 £2,162,670 

Powys 97 £1,006,334 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 28 of 35 

Project Commissions Status 

Ceredigion: 

Of the 25 Project commissions, 23 are ‘approved’ and 2 are ‘awaiting consultant estimate’. 

Denbighshire: 

Of the 34 Project commissions, 32 are ‘approved’ and 2 are ‘awaiting consultant estimate’. 

Gwynedd (YGC): 

Of the 121 Project commissions, 116 are ‘approved’ and 5 are ‘awaiting consultant estimate’. 

Powys: 

Of the 97 Project commissions, 93 are ‘approved’ and 4 are ‘awaiting consultant estimate’. 

 

 

Approved Project Status 

Ceredigion: 

Of the 23 approved schemes (£ 255,158), 9 are complete and 14 are ongoing; paid to date is £52,614 

whilst unclaimed costs total £202,544. 

Denbighshire: 

Of the 32 approved schemes (£467,732), 14 are complete and 18 are ongoing; paid to date is 

£230,886 whilst unclaimed costs total £236,846. 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 29 of 35 

Gwynedd (YGC): 

Of the 116 approved schemes (£2,162,670), 36 are complete and 80 are ongoing; paid to date is 

£910,120 whilst unclaimed costs total £1,252,550. 

Powys: 

Of the 93 approved schemes (£1,006,334), 26 are complete and 67 are ongoing; paid to date is 

£411,253 whilst unclaimed costs total £595,081. 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 30 of 35 

Market Testing: 

In accordance with NMWTRA Submitted Savings Business Case BC07 – Consultancy, market testing 

has been conducted on capital design commissions in accordance with the following: 

The results of those market tested commissions are: 

<£50,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 31 of 35 

 

Commission 

ref: 

PA 

Consultant 

Fee Proposal 

Framework 

Consultant Fee 

Proposal 

Completed 

Cost 

Forecast 

Cost to 

completion 

Comment 

2.1.1 £13,473 Declined to tender 
  £13,473 

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.2 £5,076 £7,519 
  £4,576 

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.3 £4,605 £6,357 
£5,745   

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.4 £4,746 £5,447 
  £12,450 

Additional 

Scope 

2.1.5 £4,568 £8,173 
£4,909   

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.6 £4,809 £8,476 
£4,809   

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.7 £9,030 £10,370 
£9,030   

 Project 

Ongoing 

2.1.8 £9,228 £17,561 
  £11,350 

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.9 £9,228 no submission 
£18,350   

Additional 

Scope 

2.1.10 

no 

submission no submission 
    

re-tendered 

2.1.11 £14,939 no submission 
  £14,939 

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.12 £4,679 £2,928 
  £2,928 

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.13 £7,169 £2,619 
  £2,619 

Project 

Ongoing  

2.1.14 

no 

submission £13,000 
  £13,000 

Project 

Ongoing  

 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 32 of 35 

>£50,000 

 

Commission 

ref: 

PA 

Consultant 

Fee Proposal 

Framework 

Consultant Fee 

Proposal 

Completed 

Cost 

Forecast 

Cost to 

completion 

Comment 

2.2.1 

 
£36,155 

Consultant No.1 

£39,257 

 
£36,155 

Project 

Ongoing – 

Cost Quality 

Assessment 

for Award 

Consultant No.2 

£42,600 

Consultant No.3 

£42,992 

Consultant No.4 

£47,065 

 

2.2.2 

No 

submission 

£77,442.29 

 £77,442.29 

Project 

Ongoing – 

Cost Quality 

Assessment 

for Award 
£74,788.52 

2.2.3 

 

Tender Process  ongoing 

 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 33 of 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

APPENDIX F 
 
 

Joint Committee Terms of Reference 
(Extract from Partnership Agreement 2012) 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 34 of 35 

 

 
 

 



                                                                   NMWTRA Joint Committee Report – 27
th

 February 2017 

 
 

Page 35 of 35 

 


